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Memorandum 
 

To:  Janis Graham, Chair 
Cc:  ZBA members, Town Clerk, Town Attorney,  
From:  David Sprout, Code Enforcement Officer 
Subject: Accessory structure variance: 4 Redwood Lane/Sign variance 145 Main Street 
Date:  November 17, 2020 
 
 
 

4 Redwood Lane, Tax Parcel ID # 68.-1-34.15, Neighborhood Residential Zoning 
District 
 
William and Janet Hamm have been denied permission to place a 240 square foot portable 
storage shed in the front yard of 4 Redwood Lane.  Mr. & Mrs. Hamm seek relief from Section 
600 Area & Bulk Table which prohibits accessory structures in front yards. The shed will be 
located 78’ from the right-of-way.  
 
The applicants believe the shed will not detract from the neighborhood - its color, similar to the 
house, and nearby trees will allow the shed to blend in. They believe: the site selection is the 
most practical because of the topography of the lot; the requested relief is not substantial, was 
not self-created, nor will it have an adverse effect on the physical or environmental conditions 
in the neighborhood. 
 
A public hearing is scheduled for 6 PM on December 1, 2020. 
 
SEQR, County Review, Ag & Market,  
 

• Granting an area variance for a single-family, two-family or three-family residence is a 
Type II exempt action (SEQR -617.5c17) and the construction, expansion or placement of 
accessory/appurtenant residential structures, including garages, carports, patios, decks, 
swimming pools, tennis courts, satellite dishes, fences, barns, storage sheds or other 
buildings not changing land use or density are Type II exempt actions (SEQR - 617.5c12).   

• This action is not subject to Regional GML-239 review.  
• This action is not subject to Article 25-AA of the Agriculture & Markets Law. 
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145 Main Street, Tax Parcel ID# 34.-2-1.4, Conservation Zoning District 
 
In 2015, The Dryden Town Board granted a Level II Home Occupation Special Use Permit to 
Finger Lakes Spine and Body, allowing the owners, Jason & Sybil Coburn, to operate their 
chiropractic practice in their home at 145 Main Street.  
Recently, Mr. Coburn  applied for and was denied a permit to install a 17.76 square foot 
business sign. seek relief from Zoning Law Section 903-C-3 which allows one Level II Home 
Occupation sign, not to exceed 10 square feet.  
 
The application indicated that the proposed location for the sign is 18’ from NYS Rte. 366. Signs 
can be no closer than 15’ from the highway line. It appeared, on the map provided, that the 
sign would be closer than 18’ to highway line. When I asked Mr. Coburn about the setback, he 
indicated that the sign will only be 3’ from the right-of-way and has since added, via email, a 
request for a second variance, for 12’ of relief from the 15’ requirement listed in Section 903B 
of the zoning law.  Mr. Coburn does not believe the sign will create an undesirable change or 
detriment to the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Coburn argues that, to meet the required setback, the sign would be 30’ from the roadway, 
it would be obstructed by trees and put it 12’ closer to his neighbors home. He also argues that 
a 10 square foot sign is too small to be safely seen when travelling on Main Street which has no 
street lights and has a posted speed of 55 mph. He also argues that a significant amount of 
money was spent redoing the sign which, until recently, was in front of Finger Lakes Spine and 
Body’s Village of Dryden office. 
 
Contrary to Section 903-D2 which requires that a shielded light source restrict the lighting to 
the sign face and that the lighting face downward, Mr. Coburn proposes ground-mounted 30 
watt LED lighting.  
 
A public hearing is scheduled for Tuesday, December 1, 2020, at 6:15 PM. 
 
SEQR, County Review, Ag & Market,  
 

• This is an unlisted action subject to environmental review. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
shall act as Lead Agency. 

• This action is subject to Regional GML-239 review.  
• This action is not subject to Article 25-AA of the Agriculture & Markets Law. 

 
 




